CHAPTER 91.

[H. F. No. 399.]

AN ACT ENTITLED AN ACT TO AMEND SECTION FOUR (4) OF CHAPTER SIXTY-SIX (66) OF THE GENERAL STAT-UTES OF ONE THOUSAND EIGHT HUNDRED AND SEVENTY-EIGHT (1878), RELATING TO CIVIL ACTIONS.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

SECTION 1. That section four (4) of chapter sixty-six (66) of the general statutes of one thousand eight hundred and seventy-eight (1878), be amended so as to read as follows:

"Section four (4). Actions to recover real property. No action for the recovery of real property or for the recovery of the possession thereof, shall be maintained unless it appears that the plaintiff, his ancestor, predecessor or grantor, was seized or possessed of the premises in question, within fifteen (15) years before the commencement of the action. The periods prescribed in the preceding section for the commencement of actions, are as follows:"

SEC. 2. Nothing herein contained shall be construed to affect any action or proceeding now pending in any of the courts of this state.

SEC. 3. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after the first (1st) day of January, one thousand eight hundred and ninety-one (1891).

Approved April 24, 1889.

CHAPTER 92.

[H. F. No. 885.]

AN ACT TO AMEND CHAPTER ONE HUNDRED AND SIX (106) OF THE GENERAL STATUTES OF ONE THOUSAND EIGHT HUNDRED AND SEVENTY-EIGHT (1878). RELAT-ING TO EXAMINATION OF OFFENDERS, COMMITMENT FOR TRIAL AND TAKING BAIL.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

SECTION 1. That chapter one hundred and six (106) be and the same is hereby amended by adding thereto the following section, to wit:

Offenders may have examination removed , to another justice court.

Section 34. Whenever any person charged with having

When act to ; take offect.

Amends laws in relation to civil actions. 200

committed an offence shall be brought before any justice of the peace for examination in accordance with the provisions of this chapter, if such person shall, before the commencement of the examination, make oath that from prejudice or other cause, he believes the justice will not decide impartially in the matter, then said justice shall immediately transmit all the papers in the case to a justice of the peace of the same or an adjoining election district, qualified by law to conduct the examination, who shall proceed with the examination in the same manner as though said person had first been brought before him; but no case shall be so removed after a second adjournment had therein, and only one removal shall be allowed in the same case.

SEC. 2. This act shall take effect and be in force from When act to and after its passage.

take effect.

Approved April 3, 1889.

CHAPTER 93.

[H. F. No. 411.]

AN AOT TO AMEND SECTIONS ONE (1) AND TWO (2) OF CHAPTER EIGHTY-EIGHT (88) OF THE GENERAL STAT. UTES OF ONE THOUSAND EIGHT HUNDRED AND SEV-ENTY-EIGHT (1878), RELATING TO THE ADMISSION OF PERSONS TO PRACTICE LAW IN THE COURTS OF THIS STATE.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

SECTION 1. That section one (1) of chapter eighty-eight Practice of law (88) of the general statutes of one thousand eight hun- qualifications. pred and seventy-eight (1878), be amended so as to read as tollows:

SECTION 1. Any person of the age of twenty-one (21) years, of good moral character, who possesses the requisite qualifications of learning and ability, and who has read law in the office of a regularly admitted attorney and counsellor at least two (2) years, is entitled to admission to practice law in all the courts of this state.

That section two (2) of said chapter be amend- How admitted Sec. 2. ed so as to read as follows:

SECTION 2. For the purpose of admission he shall apply to the supreme court or any district court when in ession and shall show first, that he is of the age of twentyone (21) years, which proof may be made by his own affidavit; second, that he is a person of good moral character, and has read law in the office of a regularly admitted at-